As described in more detail below, Spire has indicated it will imminently send bills 

for enormous sums of money to these hundreds of Missouri-based rate payers on the basis of these 

OFO penalties, including ten (10) hospitals and care centers as well as one hundred and three (103) 

schools and school districts, and additional corporate, industrial, small business and non-profit 

customers.  

12. Commencing on or around February 12, 2021 and continuing until on or around 

February 19, 2021, Missouri and many other states across the Midwest, South and Southwest